Other assets 8,380
Goodwill 20,086

Total assets acquired 187,248

Deposits (124,264)
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank (15,726)
Other liabilities (5,669)

Total liabilities assumed (145,659)

Net assets acquired $ 41,589

The following tables present unaudited pro forma condensed results of operations for the quarters and six months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006
prepared as if the acquisitions of F&M Bank and SJFHC had occurred on January 1, 2006.  Any cost savings realized as a result of the
acquisitions are not reflected in the pro forma condensed statements of income as no assurance can be given with respect to the final amount of
such cost savings.  The pro forma results have been prepared for comparison purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that
would have been obtained had the acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2006.

14

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Pro Forma Financial Information � Unaudited
(in thousands except per share data)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2007

One Month Ended
April 30, 2007 F&M Pro

Forma
Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
ConsolidatedBanner F&M SJFHC

Net interest income before provision for
loan losses $ 38,110 $ 1,498 $ 439 $ 87(A) $ 44(A) $ 40,178
Provision for loan losses 1,400 853 5 �  �  2,258
Other operating income 4,986 600 290 �  (22) (B) 5,854
Other operating expense 31,299 9,649 1,880 (6,905) (C) (1,207) (D) 34,716

Income before provision for income taxes 10,397 (8,404) (1,156) 6,992 1,229 9,058
Provision for income taxes (benefits) 3,286 (2,963) 75 2,517(E) 443(E) 3,558

Net income $ 7,111 $ (5,441) $ (1,231) $ 4,475 $ 786 $ 5,700

Basic earnings per share $ 0.49 $ 0.37
Diluted earning per share $ 0.48 $ 0.36
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 14,520 687 120 584(F) 270(F) 15,374
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 14,791 687 120 584(F) 270(F) 15,645

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M and SJFHC assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition
(C) Reversal of merger related expenses of $7.0 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $113,000 assuming acquired

January 1, 2006.
(D) Reversal of merger related expenses of $1.3 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $50,000 assuming acquired January

1, 2006.
(E) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 36%
(F) Additional shares issued at an exchange rate of 0.85 to 1 for F&M and 2.2503 to 1 for SJFHC

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Four Months Ended
April 30, 2007 F&M Pro

Forma
Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
ConsolidatedBanner F&M SJFHC

Net interest income before provision for
loan losses $ 70,287 $ 5,803 $ 2,074 $ 33(A) $ (10) (A) $ 78,187
Provision for loan losses 2,400 1,028 20 �  �  3,448
Other operating income 11,320 1,375 599 �  (22) (B) 13,272
Other operating expense 57,370 13,425 3,109 (6,610) (C) (1,026) (D) 66,268

Income before provision for income taxes 21,837 (7,275) (456) 6,643 994 21,743
Provision for income taxes (benefits) 6,913 (2,612) 270 2,391(E) 358(E) 7,320

Net income $ 14,924 $ (4,663) $ (726) $ 4,252 $ 636 $ 14,423

Basic earnings per share $ 1.11 $ 0.95
Diluted earning per share $ 1.09 $ 0.93
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 13,427 1,383 241 1,176(F) 542(F) 15,145
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 13,728 1,383 241 1,176(F) 542(F) 15,446

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-Q

23

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M and SJFHC assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition
(C) Reversal of merger related expenses of $7.1 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $453,000 assuming acquired

January 1, 2006.
(D) Reversal of merger related expenses of $1.3 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $231,000 assuming acquired

January 1, 2006
(E) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 36%
(F) Additional shares issued at an exchange rate of 0.85 to 1 for F&M and 2.2503 to 1 for SJFHC

15

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-Q

24

Pro Forma Financial Information � Unaudited
(in thousands except per share data)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2006

Banner F&M SJFHC

F&M Pro
Forma

Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net interest income before provision for loan losses $ 31,225 $ 4,065 $ 1,724 $ (52) (A) $ (23) (A) $ 36,939
Provision for loan losses 2,300 112 6 �  �  2,418
Other operating income 5,000 1,197 394 �  (44) (B) 6,547
Other operating expense 20,011 3,567 1,289 339 (C) 181 (D) 25,387

Income before provision for income taxes 13,914 1,583 823 (391) (248) 15,681
Provision for income taxes (benefits) 4,555 478 275 (141) (E) (89) (E) 5,078

Net income $ 9,359 $ 1,105 $ 548 $ (250) $ (159) $ 10,603

Basic earnings per share $ 0.79 $ 0.74
Diluted earning per share $ 0.77 $ 0.72
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 11,882 2,026 364 1,722(F) 819(F) 14,423
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 12,196 2,134 364 1,814(F) 819(F) 14,829

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M and SJFHC assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition
(C) Core deposit amortization assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(D) Additional core deposit amortization assuming acquired January 1, 2006
(E) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 36%
(F) Additional shares issued at an exchange rate of 0.85 to 1 for F&M and 2.2503 to 1 for SJFHC

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Banner F&M SJFHC

F&M Pro
Forma

Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net interest income before provision for
loan losses $ 61,129 $ 7,944 $ 3,436 $ (202) (A) $ (124) (A) $ 72,183
Provision for loan losses 3,500 315 12 �  �  3,827
Other operating income 9,502 2,240 745 �  (73) (B) 12,414
Other operating expense 43,209 7,288 2,569 679(C) 362 (D) 54,107

Income before provision for income taxes 23,922 2,581 1,600 (881) (559) 26,663
Provision for income taxes (benefits) 7,775 779 522 (317) (E) (201) (E) 8,558

Net income $ 16,147 $ 1,802 $ 1,078 $ (564) $ (358) $ 18,105

Basic earnings per share $ 1.36 $ 1.26
Diluted earning per share $ 1.33 $ 1.23
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 11,836 2,029 364 1,725 (F) 819 (F) 14,380
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 12,161 2,077 364 1,765 (F) 819 (F) 14,745

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M and SJFHC assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition
(C) Core deposit amortization assuming acquired January 1, 2006.
(D) Core deposit amortization assuming acquired January 1, 2006